

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

From Wake County

vs.

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity,
and PHILIP BERGER, in his official
capacity,

Defendant-Appellees.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
BRIEFS OF *AMICI CURIAE***

INDEX

ARGUMENT 2

A. Plaintiff’s Challenge is a Nonjusticiable Political
Question. 2

B. Redistricting—as was Applied in North Carolina—is the
Proper Remedy for Improperly Drawn Districts. 3

C. Constitutional Requirements for Amendment were
Satisfied, and Voter Ratification is an Appropriate
Check on Constitutional Amendments. 4

D. So-Called Political Entrenchment is Not a Ground for
Reversing the Court of Appeals..... 8

E. Constitutional History and Recitations of Other
Constitutional Litigation Have Little Relevance When
the Current Constitutional Requirements Have Been
Met..... 11

F. Attacks on the Substance of the Amendments Are
Irrelevant..... 13

G. Arguments That There Will Be No Chaos and Confusion
Are Unconvincing..... 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2, 3
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55, 100 S.Ct. 1519, 64 L.Ed.2d 47 (1980).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 371 N.C. 799, 822 S.E.2d 286 (2018).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , No. 315PA18-2, 2020 WL 7414675 (N.C. Dec. 18, 2020).....	12
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 270 F. Supp.3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	5
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	6
<i>Dawson v. Bomar</i> , 322 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1963).....	16
<i>Frazier v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Guilford Cty.</i> , 194 N.C. 49, 138 S.E. 433 (1927).....	3
<i>Leonard v. Maxwell</i> , 216 N.C. 89, 3 S.E.2d 316 (1939).....	16
<i>North Carolina Democratic Party v. Berger</i> , No. 1:17-CV-01113- CCE-JEP, (M.D.N.C. June 25, 2018)	11-12
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Moore</i> , 849 S.E.2d 87 (N.C. App. 2020).....	passim
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8, 12, 13

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	9
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	7
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 252 N.C. 690, 114 S.E.2d 660 (1960).....	14
Constitution, Statutes, and Session Laws	
N.C. Const. Art. II, Sec. 22(1)	18
N.C. Const. Art. XIII, Sec. 1, 3.....	4
N.C. Const. Art. XIII, Sec. 4.....	4, 8
Session Laws 2018-117.....	10
Session Laws 2018-118.....	10
Session Laws 2018-119.....	10
Session Laws 2018-128.....	10
Session Laws 2018-132.....	10
Session Laws 2018-133.....	10
